
 
 

 

 A U D I T  C O M M I T T E E  

Tuesday, 26 September 2023 at 6.30 pm  
The Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall, 

Mare Street, London, E8 1EA 
 

Live stream link: https://youtube.com/live/H3I4MeGQDW8 
Back up link: https://youtube.com/live/wSxWNskJbFI 

 
Members of the Committee: 

Councillor Anna Lynch (Chair) 
Councillor Sharon Patrick (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Sophie Conway,  
Councillor Zoe Garbett 

Councillor Margaret Gordon 
Councillor Shaul Krautwirt 

Councillor Lee Laudat-Scott 
Councillor Yvonne Maxwell 
Councillor Caroline Selman 

Councillor Gilbert Smyth 

 
 

 
 
 
 
Dawn Carter-McDonald 
Interim Chief Executive 
Published on: Monday, 18 September 2023 
www.hackney.gov.uk 

Contact: Mark Agnew 
Governance Officer 

governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 
 

https://youtube.com/live/H3I4MeGQDW8
https://youtube.com/live/wSxWNskJbFI
http://www.hackney.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@hackney.gov.uk


 
 

Audit Committee 
Tuesday, 26 September 2023 

Order of Business 
 

1 Apologies for Absence   
 
2 Declarations of Interest   
 
3 Auditor's Annual Report 2020/21 (Pages 9 - 36) 
 
4 Progress Report on 2021/22 Accounts (Pages 37 - 50) 
 
5 Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 (Pages 51 - 254) 
 
6 External Audit Plan 2022/23 (Pages 255 - 322) 
 
7 Any Other Business that the Chair Considers Urgent   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Public Attendance  
 
The Town Hall is open.  Information on forthcoming Council meetings can be 
obtained from the Town Hall Reception.  
 
Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend Council 
meetings and remain and hear discussions on matters within the public part of the 
meeting. They are not, however, entitled to participate in any discussions. Council 
meetings can also be observed via the live-stream facility, the link for which appears 
on the agenda front sheet of each committee meeting.  
 
On occasions part of the meeting may be held in private and will not be open to the 
public. This is if an
[...]
y discussion or vote on the matter and must not remain in the 
room unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
Where a matter arises at any meeting of the Council which affects your financial 
interest or well-being, or a financial interest of well-being of a relative or close 
associate to a greater extent than it affects the financial interest or wellbeing of the 
majority of inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and a reasonable 
member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it would affect your 
view of the wider public interest, you must declare the interest. You may only speak 
on the matter if members of the public are able to speak. Otherwise you must not 
take part in any discussion or voting on the matter and must not remain in the room 
unless you have been granted a dispensation. 
 
In all cases, where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that the interest in question is a 
sensitive interest, you do not have to disclose the nature of the interest itself. 



Title of Report Auditor’s Annual Report 2020-21

For Consideration By Audit Committee

Meeting Date 26 September 2023

Classification Open

Wards Affected All

Group Director Jackie Moylan Group Director of Finance

1. Introduction

1.1 The Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) provides a comprehensive overview of our audit
activities conducted for the London Borough of Hackney ('the Council') during the
2020/21 financial year.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to note the contents of the reports.

3. Reasons for decision

3.1 The external auditors are required to report to “those charged with governance” any
matters arising from the annual audit of the Council’s Financial Statements and
those of the authority’s Pension Fund.

4. Background

Policy context

4.1 The Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) discharges the external auditor’s responsibility
under the International Standards of Auditing (ISA) (UK & Ireland) 260,
communication of audit matters with those
[...]
by a wider audience including members of the public and other external stakeholders.

Our responsibilities are defined by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’) issued by the National Audit Office (‘the NAO’). The remaining sections of the AAR

outline how we have discharged these responsibilities and the findings from our work. These are summarised below.

4

Introduction Audit of the financial statements Commentary on VFM arrangements Other reporting responsibilities and our fees

Opinion on the financial statements

We issued our audit report on 13 July 2023 .  Our opinion on the financial 

statements was unqualified.  

Value for Money arrangements

In our audit report issued we reported that we had completed our work on the 

Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use 

of resources and had not issued recommendations in relation to identified 

significant weaknesses in those arrangements.  Section 3 provides our 

commentary on the Council’s arrangements. 

Wider reporting responsibilities

We are awaiting the NAO confirmation on selection of sample components for 

review before we are able to complete our work on the Council’s Whole of 

Government Accounts return.

The NAO has yet to select its sample of non-material components for testing as 

part of the 2020/21 review. As such we are unable to complete our reporting. 

Audit certificate

Following the completion of our work we normally issue our audit certificate to 

formally close the 2020/21 financial year audit.  At this stage we are unable to 

certify completion of the 2020/21 audit due to the delay to the WGA completion.

P
age 14



Section 02:

Audit of the financial statements

5

P
age 15



2. Audit of the financial statements 

The scope of our audit and the results of our opinion

Our audit was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the Code, and International 

Standards on Auditing (ISAs).


[...]
 on the 

financial statements on which we gave our opinion. 

The Council’s arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources 

We are required to report to you if, in our opinion, we are not satisfied that the Council has made 

proper arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the 

year ended 31 March 2021. 

We have nothing to report in this respect. 

Certificate 

We certify that we have completed the audit of the London Borough of Hackney for the year ended 31 

March 2021 in accordance with the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and 

the Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office. 

 

Suresh Patel, 

For and on behalf of Mazars LLP 

30 Old Bailey 

London 

EC4M 7AU 

26 July 2023 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Title of Report External Audit Completion Report 2021/22

For Consideration By Audit Committee

Meeting Date 26 September 2023

Classification Open

Wards Affected All

Group Director Jackie Moylan Group Director of Finance

1. Introduction

1.1 The audit progress report for the financial year 2021/22, provided by the Council's
external auditors, presents a comprehensive overview of the audit status for the
financial statements of the Council and Pension Fund.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Audit Committee is recommended to note the contents of the reports.

3. Reasons for decision

3.1 The external auditors are required to report to “those charged with governance” any
matters arising from the annual audit of the Council’s Financial Statements and
those of the authority’s Pension Fund before they can issue audit opinions on those
statements.

4. Background

Policy context

4.1 The Audit Progress Reports discharge the external auditor’s responsibility under the
International Standards of Auditing (ISA) (UK & Ireland) 260, communication of
audit matters with those charged with governance.

Equality 
[...]
es (PCNs) in the Mount
Pleasant Lane area. After reviewing the objection to the accounts, our auditors
recommended under section 27(6) of the LAAA that the Council consider two
actions: (i) issuing an apology for the unlawful issuance of PCNs and (ii)
establishing a voluntary scheme through which members of the public can claim a
refund for PCNs issued for breaching the Mount Pleasant Lane road closure. The
Council has since decided to refund all PCNs issued for this location during the
period when the Springfield ETO contained the error.

5.5 The auditors have yet to receive instructions from the National Audit Office in
respect of the Authority’s Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) submission and
therefore are unable to commence work in this area until such instructions have
been received.

Page 36



5.6 The Audit fees for 2021/22 currently stand at £174k for the Council audit, and £23k
for the Pension Fund audit, however, the Council audit fee is anticipated to increase
for the following;

● PPE & IP valuations
● Impact of Covid -19
● Group accounts
● Increased regulatory requirements
● Code changes to value for money
● Revised auditing standard on accounting estimates
● Additional work to address enhanced risks

5.7 The external auditors will present their reports at the Audit Committee meeting and
take any questions from members of the Committee regarding the audit of the
accounts.

6. Comments of the Group Director of Finance and Corporate Resources

6.1 As set out above, the work to finalise the audit of the Council’s 2021/22 Accounts is
almost complete. Again it is disappointing that the audit opinion remains
outstanding due to a national issue around pension funds’ assets and liabilities,
which is a result of delays to the audit driven by the infrastructure asset issue and
the much discussed resource issue in the external audit market.

6.3. It is pleasing to note that a good working relationship has continued with the
auditors and officers of the Council. 
[...]


P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Title of Report Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23

For Consideration By Audit Committee

Meeting Date 26 September 2023

Classification Open

Wards Affected All

Group Director Jackie Moylan, Group Director of Finance

1. Introduction

1.1. This report presents the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 for approval by the
Audit Committee subject to the finalisation of audit processes.

1.2. Mazar’s, our external auditor, audit plan is included on the Audit Committee agenda
and provides a timeline for the completion of the audit.

2. Recommendation

The Audit Committee is recommended to:

2.1 Approve the Council’s 2022/23 Statement of Accounts subject to the
finalisation of audit processes

2.2 Consider and approve, in its own right, the Annual Governance Statement
contained within the Statement of Accounts.

3. Reasons for decision

3.1. The Audit Committee is responsible for the approval of the financial statements
under the Council’s Constitution as “those charged with governance”. The
Regulations state that the accounts must be approved by a Committee of the
Council, but not the Executive, prior to the audit opinion being issued.

4. Background

Policy context

Page 49

Agenda Item 5

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards
https://hackney.gov.uk/how-the-council-works


4.1 The production of the Statement of Accounts and its subsequent review and
adoption by Members is integral to the good financial management of the Council. It
sets out the final outturn position of the authority for the preceding financial year
both in terms of revenue and capital expenditure and provides a position statement
regarding its wider overall financial position, thus providing the required confirmation
of assumptions used in setting budgets and strategy for future financial plans.

Equality impact assessment

4.2 For this report, an Equality Impact Assessment is not applicable.

Sustainability

4.4 Not applicable - This report
[...]
n to NNDR
£1.3 million (Council element 30%). Where the Collection Fund is estimated to be in
surplus or deficit, the Council proportion of the balance is taken into account in the
budget estimates for the subsequent year with any variation between the estimate
and actual factored into the year following that.

12. The pension fund accounts

12.1. The Pension Fund Accounts show the contributions to the Council’s Pension Fund
for employees during 2022/23, together with the pensions and other benefits paid
from it, movements in investments during the year and the financial position of the
Fund as at 31 March 2023.

12.2. The Accounts show that the net value of the assets and liabilities of the Pension
Fund has decreased by £93 million (5%) to £1,871 million as at 31 March 2023 from
the previous year. Of this decrease, £116.5 million was due to the impact of the
decrease in the value of stock market investments held by the Fund and associated
investment income. The decrease is offset by £23.4 million of net additional cash
flow arising from contributions received into the fund less benefits and
administrative costs paid.

13. Annual governance statement

13.1. Hackney Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in
accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is
safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and
effectively. It also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make
arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions
are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and
effectiveness. In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for
putting in place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the
effective exercise of its functions, including the management of risk.

Page 54



13.2. During 2016/17 “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government” (CIPFA
SOLACE Framework) was revise
[...]
he Pension Fund Accounts.

1.2. The Memorandums set out the key risks identified in respect of the financial
statements audit, the approach to be taken for the audits along with
information on the audit team, proposed deliverables from Mazars,
timescales for the audit and related fees. Memorandums have been agreed
with relevant officers of the Council.

2. Recommendations

2.1. The Audit Committee is recommended to: consider and note the
contents of the attached reports from Mazars, the Council’s external
auditor.

3. Reason(s) for decision

3.1. The Audit Committee is “those charged with governance” in respect of the
Council’s annual statement of accounts and other financial matters. As such,
they receive regular reports from Mazars, the Council’s external auditors, in
relation to the accounts and the external audit. This report provides the
Committee with details of the audit arrangements in respect of the 2022/23
Statement of Accounts for both the Council and the Pension Fund.

Page 253

Agenda Item 6

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards
https://hackney.gov.uk/how-the-council-works


4. Background

Policy Context

4.1. The attached memorandums set out the arrangements for the audit of the
Council’s annual Statement of Accounts and the Pension Fund Accounts as
required by the relevant legislation and related Accounts and Audit
Regulations.

Equality impact assessment

4.2. This report does not require an equality impact assessment.

Sustainability and climate change

4.3. Not Applicable

Consultations

4.4. Mazars consulted with relevant senior officers of the Council in the
preparation of the Memorandums.

Risk assessment

4.5. As set out in the Plan, the external auditors have considered the key risks
and this has informed the audit approach as set out in the detailed reports
from Mazars attached to this report as an Appendices.

4.6. Audit Strategy Memorandums 2022/23

4.7. Mazars have identified four significant risks in relation to the Authority’s
accounts where audit attention will focus due to the likelihood of potential
financial misstatement. These are the same as for the audit of the 2021/22
accounts and are in respect of the management override of controls, the
valuation of property, plant and equipment (PPE), valuation of investment
properties and the pensions defined benefit liability valuation. Details of
these risks and the audit approach to these are set out in section 4 of the
Audit Strategy Memorandum, attached at appendix 1 of this report.

4.8. In relation to the audit of the Pension Fund Accounts, the auditors have
identified just two significant risks relating to management override of
controls and the valuation of investments where at least one input that has
an impact on the valuation is not based on observable market data. Further
details and the auditors' approach to these risks are set out in section 4 of
the Pension Fund Memorandum at appendix 2.

4.9. Section 5 of the Audit Strategy Memorandum sets out the requirements of
the external auditor in relation to the Council’s value for money
arrangements under the Code of Audit Practice. It is noted that the auditors
have yet to commence their planning and risk assessment work in relation to

Page 254



this requirement and will report the results of our planning and risk
assessment work to the next Audit Committee.

4.10. At the time of writing this report, work has already commenced in relation to
the 2022/23 audit, and the expectation is that this will run through to
November with a conclusion in December 2023.

5. Comments of the Group Director of Finance and Corporate Resources.

5.1. As detailed in the Audit Strategy Memorandum (Section 6, Appendix One),
the proposed base fee for conducting the annual audit of accounts is
projected to be £196,659. This reflects a 13% increase compared to the
previous year. The fee structure for 2022/23 is established using the 2021/22
audits as a starting point, with additional adjustments for:

● A 8% 
[...]
sponsibilities summary

Your audit
engagement team

Audit scope,
approach and timeline

Significant risks and key 
judgement areas

Value for money
Fees for audit and

other services
Our commitment to 

independence
Materiality and 
misstatements

Appendices

Threshold

Group

Initial threshold

£’000

Council

Initial threshold

£m

Overall materiality £25,360k £25,346k

Performance materiality £17,752k £17,742k

Trivial threshold for errors to be reported to £761k £760k

P
age 283



8. Materiality and misstatements

Materiality (continued)

Our provisional materiality is set based on a benchmark of Gross Revenue Expenditure. We 

will identify a figure for materiality but identify separate levels for procedures design to detect 

individual errors, and also a level above which all identified errors will be reported to the Audit 

Committee.

We consider that Gross Revenue Expenditure remains the key focus of users of the financial 

statements and, as such, we base our materiality levels around this benchmark. 

We expect to set a materiality threshold at 1.8% of Gross Revenue Expenditure. This is an 

increase from the prior year where we applied 1.5% and reflects our view that the readers of 

the accounts have a good understanding of materiality and the estimations used by the Council 

in the accounts. Based on prior year unaudited accounts we anticipate the overall materiality for 

the year ended 31 March 2023 to be in the region of £25.35m (£19.7m in the prior year).  

After setting initial materiality, we continue to monitor materiality throughout the audit to ensure 

that it is set at an appropriate level.

Performance Materiality

Performance materiality is the amount or amounts set by the auditor at less than materiality for 

the financial statements as a whole to reduce, to an appropriately low level, the probability that 

the aggregate of uncorrected and undetected misstatements exceeds materiality for the 

financial statements as a whole. Our i
[...]
dress the risks of material 

misstatement.  The new standard is effective for periods commencing on or after 15 December 

2021 and therefore applies in full for the Council’s 2022/23 audit. 

The most significant changes relevant to the Council’s audit are outlined below.

Enhanced risk identification and assessment

The standard has enhanced the requirements for the auditor to understand the audited entity, 

its environment and the applicable financial reporting framework in order to identify and assess 

risk based on new inherent risk factors which include:

• Subjectivity

• Complexity

• Uncertainty and change

• Susceptibility to misstatement due to management bias or fraud.

Using these inherent risk factors, we assess inherent risk on a spectrum, at which the higher 

end of which lies significant risks, to drive an audit that is more focused on identified risks. 

Auditors are now also required to obtain sufficient, appropriate evidence from these risk 

identification and assessment procedures which means documentation and evidence 

requirements are also enhanced.

Greater emphasis on understanding IT

In response to constantly evolving business environments, the standard places an increased 

emphasis on the requirements for the auditor to gain an understanding of the entity’s IT 

environment to better understand the possible risks within an entity’s information systems.  As a 

result, we are required to gain a greater understanding of the IT environment, including IT general 

controls (ITGCs). 

Increased focus on controls

Building on the need for auditors to gain a greater understanding of the IT environment, the 

standard also widens the scope of controls that are deemed relevant to the audit.  We are now 

required to broaden our understanding of controls implemented by management, including 

ITGCs, as well as assess the design and implementation of those controls.

Engagement and 
responsibilities summary

Your audit
engagement team

Audit 
[...]
t the size of misstatements which we consider to be material 

and which provides a basis for determining the nature, timing and extent of risk assessment procedures, 

identifying and assessing the risk of material misstatement and determining the nature, timing and extent 

of further audit procedures.

The materiality determined at the planning stage does not necessarily establish an amount below 

which uncorrected misstatements, either individually or in aggregate, will be considered as 

immaterial. 

We revise materiality for the financial statements as our audit progresses should we become aware 

of information that would have caused us to determine a different amount had we been aware of 

that information at the planning stage.

21

Threshold
Initial threshold

£’000s

Overall materiality £18.7m

Performance materiality £14.9m

Specific materiality:

Fund account overall materiality

Fund accounts performance materiality

£8.3m

£6.6m

Trivial threshold for errors to be reported to the Audit Committee £561k

Engagement and 
responsibilities summary

Your audit
engagement team

Audit scope,
approach and timeline

Significant risks and key 
judgement areas

Fees for audit and
other services

Our commitment to 
independence

Materiality and misstatements Appendix

P
age 313



7. Materiality and misstatements

Materiality (continued)

Our provisional materiality is set based on a benchmark of Net Assets as at 31 March 2023. We will 

identify a figure for materiality but identify separate levels for procedures design to detect individual 

errors, and also a level above which all identified errors will be reported to the Audit Committee.

We consider that net assets remains the key focus of users of the financial statements and, as such, 

we base our materiality levels around this benchmark. 

We expect to set a materiality threshold at 1% of Net Assets. Based on the current year financial 

statements we have set the overall materiality for the year ending
[...]
Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22


	03-2 Appendix 2 - LB Hackney 2020-21 Mazars Audit Certificate

	4 Progress Report on 2021/22 Accounts
	04-1 Appendix 1 - LB Hackney 2021-22 Mazars Progress Report
	Slide Number 1
	Purpose and contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9


	5 Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23
	05-1 Appendix 1 - Draft 2022-23 LBH Statement of Accounts

	6 External Audit Plan 2022/23
	06-1 Appendix 1 - Audit Strategy Memorandum – LB Hackney 2022-23
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28
	Slide 29
	Slide 30
	Slide 31
	Slide 32
	Slide 33
	Slide 34
	Slide 35

	06-2 Appendix 2 – Audit Strategy Memorandum – LB Hackney Pension Fund 2022-23
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21
	Slide 22
	Slide 23
	Slide 24
	Slide 25
	Slide 26
	Slide 27
	Slide 28





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
TUESDAY, 26 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, HACKNEY TOWN HALL,  

MARE STREET, LONDON, E8 1EA 
 

Councillors Present: 
 

Cllr Anna Lynch in the Chair 

 
 
 
 
Present Virtually: 
 
Absent: 
 
Officers Present: 
 
 
 
Others Present Virtually: 
 

Cllr Zoe Garbett, Cllr Margaret Gordon, Cllr Lee 
Laudat-Scott, Cllr Sharon Patrick (Vice-Chair) and 
Cllr Gilbert Smyth 
 
Cllr Sophie Conway and Cllr Caroline Selman 
 
Cllr Shaul Krautwirt and Cllr Yvonne Maxwell 
 
Mark Agnew, Governance Officer 
Jackie Moylan, Interim Group Director, Finance 
Tessa Mitchell, Team Leader, Governance Services 
 
Mario Kahrman, Senior ICT Support Analyst 
Tom Greensill, Mazars 
Suresh Patel, Mazars 
Mizanur Rahman, Chief Accountant 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
1.1     No apologies were received. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
 
2.1     There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3 Auditor's Annual Report 2020/21  
 
3.1    The Chair welcomed the Interim Group Director, Finance, who was attending 

the Audit Committee for the first time in her new capacity and who confirmed 
that in relation to 2020/21 the opinion on the accounts had been received.  It 
was an unqualified opinion from Mazars, the Council’s auditors, with no 
significant matters on the Value for Money assessment. 

  
3.2     Suresh Patel, Mazars, confirmed that the Value for Money commentary 

contained within the report highlighted the Auditors’ view on the Council’s 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in its use of 
resources, and all feedback had been agreed with Officers.  The report 
concluded the Audit of 2020/21 and included the finalised Audit Certificate. 

  
RESOLVED: The Audit Committee is recommended to note the contents of the 
reports. 
 



Tuesday 26 September 2023  
4 Progress Report on 2021/22 Accounts  
 
4.1     Introducing the report, the Interim Group Director, Finance highlighted that the 

Audit was nearly substantially complete, but had been held up as a result of the 
delays in audits of previous years.  However, the Audit opinion was expected to 
be delivered soon. 

  
4.2     Suresh Patel, Mazars, confirmed that work was almost complete and that it had 

been impacted by national issues, including related to pensions.  The testing of 
a sample of membership data has been completed, and had gone well, but 
work on the ‘completeness’ of the data was still to be finalised.  

  
4.3     On completion of this, whilst the Audit opinion would be provided, there would 

still be work required to conclude on the Whole of Government Accounts 
(WGA), as the Auditors were still awaiting instructions from the National Audit 
Office.  This would delay the issuing of the Certificate.  

  
4.4     Members of the Committee welcomed the progress, asked about the delays 

and whether other local authorities were dealing with similar issues, and what 
was meant by the term “materially different” as used in the report;  

  
4.5     Suresh Patel, Mazars, and the Interim Group Director, Finance responded and 

confirmed that; 
  

       Mazars also audited other London Boroughs and the majority were in the 
same situation as the London Borough of Hackney; 

       most local authorities still had 2021/22 accounts awaiting conclusion, 
largely due to national issues; 

       auditing progress was in-part related to a Council’s ability to service the 
audit, support the process with the production of good quality working 
papers, and respond effectively and promptly to audit queries; 

       the use of “materially different” in the report related to delays in previous 
years’ accounts, meaning that the 2021/22 accounts had to be redone to 
reflect changes and submitted for further testing. 

  
RESOLVED: The Audit Committee is recommended to note the contents of the 
reports. 
 
5 Draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23  
 
5.1    The Interim Group Director, Finance confirmed that the deadline to produce a 

draft statement of accounts had returned to the 31st May for the first time since 
before the Covid pandemic, and that the Council was one of only 8 in London to 
produce the draft statement on time.  

  
5.2    Members of the Committee asked about the potential liability of £600k in 

relation to care costs; the decrease in the net value of the assets and liabilities 
of the Pension Fund; the ‘significant governance issues’ that had been 
identified; the ‘Gateway’ process; what stock market investments by the 
Pension Fund had decreased; and, the net loss and gain related to the rental 
income of investment properties. 

  



Tuesday 26 September 2023  
5.3     The Interim Group Director, Finance, and the Chief Accountant responded and 

confirmed that; 
  

        the decrease in the Pension Fund was related to a year-on-year decrease 
in the value of assets held, but the Pension Fund was over 100% funded; 

       the Pension Fund’s performance was regularly monitored and reported to 
the Pensions Committee;  

       work had been identified to monitor and tackle the governance issues that 
had been identified as a result of the Internal Audit;  

      the Gateway process helped identify unaffordable projects at an early 
stage and allowed Officers to revisit the project, examine overall budgets, 
and make decisions about potential timelines; 

       and, the Covid pandemic had impacted the expected income from 
investment properties, but there had also been some outstanding disputes 
that had now concluded. 

  
Action:  1. The Interim Group Director, Finance, to arrange for Committee 

Members to receive a response relating to the potential liability related 
to care costs. 
2. The Interim Group Director, Finance, to arrange for Committee 
Members to receive details relating to the decrease in the value of the 
assets and liabilities of the Pension Fund. 

  
RESOLVED:  
  
The Audit Committee is recommended to: 

1.    Approve the Council’s 2022/23 Statement of Accounts subject to the 
finalisation of audit processes  

2.    Consider and approve, in its own right, the Annual Governance Statement 
contained within the Statement of Accounts. 

 
6 External Audit Plan 2022/23  
 
6.1    Tom Greensill, Mazars, introduced the report and highlighted; 
  

       that there had been a change to ISA 315 which had meant a greater 
focus on the scoping of significant classes of transactions, balances, and 
disclosures, bringing in five new risk factors for consideration; 
  subjectivity 
  complexity 
  uncertainty 
  change 
  susceptibility to management bias or fraud 

      that there had also been a greater focus on IT and IT general controls, 
and the design and implementation of controls which were relevant to the 
Audit; 

      the assessment of significant risk, including management override of 
controls, valuation of property, plant and equipment (PPE), valuation of 
investment properties, and net defined benefit liability valuation;  

      that enhanced risks of accounting estimates were no longer included as 
the impact of the cyberattack had been dealt with; 

      that in relation of Value of Money no significant weaknesses had been 
identified, but the planning work had not been concluded; 



Tuesday 26 September 2023  
      that the Code Audit Work (Scale fee) had increased as a result of 

inflationary pressures; 
      and, that the Overall materiality for 2022/23 was £25,360k, the 

Performance materiality was £17,752k, and the Trivial threshold for 
errors to be reported to was £761k. 

  
6.2    Members of the Committee asked about the implications of the valuation of 

PPE risk, and how that could be mitigated; and, about the level of risk from 
fraud by managers, and any concerns this raised, before technical issues 
concluded the agenda item. 

  
6.3     Tom Greensill, Mazars, responded and confirmed that; 
  

       PPE valuations are complex and the market would have an impact on 
build costs, which was the direct replacement cost approach used for the 
majority of PPE.  This had been impacted by inflation; 

       in terms of the market, valuations could increase or decrease, which 
would have an impact on reserves, but not the General Fund balances; 

       there had been no particular concerns about Hackney in relation to risk 
from fraud by managers, but the risk was mandatory across all audits to 
reflect the unique position that managers were in if controls fail 

  
RESOLVED: The Audit Committee is recommended to consider and note the 
contents of the attached reports from Mazars, the Council’s external auditor.   
 
7 Any Other Business that the Chair Considers Urgent  
 
7.1     There was no urgent business for consideration. 

 
End of meeting 
 
Duration of the meeting: 6.30 - 7.21 pm 
  
Cllr Anna Lynch 
Chair of the Audit Committee 
 
 


